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Mr John Hume MP 
House of Commons 
London 
SWlA OAA 

Northern Ireland Office 

Stormont Castle 

Belfast BT 4 3ST 

l'J March 1997

You approached me a short while ago to explain to me your 
belief that a further IRA ceasefire, which would help clear 
the way for Sinn Fein's participation in talks, was a 
possibility. I explained to you that the Government's 
position on a new ceasefire and on Sinn Fein's ·involvement 
in talks was set out in the Talks Ground Rules and th.e Prime 
Minister's statement of 28 November 1996, and. that that 
position was not open to negotiation. I also explained, 
however, that if there were areas of Government policy where 
Sinn Fein were still uncertain of our position, we would be 
prepared to consider,any genuine questions they might put to 
us. You subsequently sent me, on 31 January, a preliminary 
list of such questions4�,; lC•"'9__,11�� ;,a-

.-,..,r !ii••·• •• -. 

There is an obvious - and unacceptable: - inconsistency 
between Sinn Fein' s repeated assurances of-• t;.heii::_ commitment 
to the search for. peace, and the continuing deplorable 

· attacks by the IRA, notably the murder, last month,·--:-:of· _
Lance-Bombardier Stephen Restorick. This inconsistency

-
. 

engenders serious mistrust, and in the light of. that:·I put·- ..
to you certain questions of our own about Sihn Fein' s •·
position. In due course you gave me replies to these,. the
responses.being reflected in Gerry Adams' article· of 22
February in the Irish Times.
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I have reflected carefully on the questions you have put·to 

me and I now offer you the following answers and commentary 

in reply. These reflect the legal position, and our 

existing policy as set out in the Prime Minister's statement 

of 28 November 1996. 

I set out the questions you sent me: each is followed by my 

answer and commentary. 

Does the British Government remain operationally committed 

to inclusive and comprehensive negotiations, in accordance 

with the principles and understandings set out in the public 

documents which they have agreed with the Irish Government 

on this issue? 

- Yes. The British Government's operational commitment nas

been demonstrated in the efforts which have resulted in the

current talks process which began on 10 June 1996.

As paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Ground Rules·- agreed between the 

British and Irish Governments set out, these negotiations 

are .intended to be inclusive: they are open to all the 

parties which successfully C(?ntested the _May 1996 elections

and which establish a commitment to exclusively peaceful 

methods and which have shown that they abide·by the 

democratic process. Sinn Fein's participation requires the 

unequivocal restoration of the IRA's ceasefire of 1�94. A 

new ceasefire must be genuinely unequivocal. Beyond this, 

the negotiations are without pre-conditions. 

These negotiations are comprehensive. The agreed rules of 

procedure, accepted by all the current participants, provide 

for: 

I . . . . . 
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- all the key relationships to be covered;

- all participants to negotiate in good faith,

address seriously all aspects of the agreed agenda, 

and make every effort to reach a comprehensive 

agreement; 

- a comprehensive agenda for the negotiations as a

whole to be adopted by agreement and each participant 

to be able to raise any significant issue of concern 

to them and to receive a fair hearing for those 

concerns without their ability to do so being subject 

to the veto of any other party-in the negotiations;

- no negotiated outcome to be either predetermined or

excluded in advance or limited by anything other than 

the need for agreement. 

Sinn Fein say that they can, "with credibility", seek an IRA 

ceasefire "when a meaningful and inclusive process of 

negotiations is genuinely being offered". Such a process 

already exists and Sinn Fein will be invited to join it-once 

there is a restoration of the IRA ceasefire, on a basis "that 

is genuinely unequivocal. We can see no cause for further 

uncertainty, prevarication or delay. Sinn Fein should now 

seek an immediate ·and genuinely unequivocal ceasefire. 

What are the practical implications of these commitments for 

the inclusion of Sinn Fein in a meaningful negotiating 

------- -process?
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- The practical implication is.that for Sinn Fein to

participate in these negotiations there needs to be a

restoration of the IRA ceasefire, on a basis that is

genuinely unequivocal.

A comprehensive negotiating process exists which is 

statutorily open to Sinn Fein if the requirements in 

paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Ground Rules are met. The 

Secretary of State must, in accordance with the statute, 

invite Sinn Fein to nominate its team to participate in the 

negotiations as soon as he considers those requirements are 

met. 

The Government statement of 28 November 1996 set out the 

process which would follow the declaration by the IRA of a 

restoration of the ceasefire, in order to ensure that 

assurances were in place that any new ceasefire was intended 

to be genuinely unequivocal, ie lasting and not simply a 

tactical device. The Secretary of State is also committed to 

consulting the Irish Government. 

Our policy has always been for inclusive talks. There is 

nothing .in the 28 November sta�ement to-preclude.Sinn Fein's

early participation in the talks after a ceasefire: We do 

not seek an unnecessary lapse of time. Entry depends on·the 

words and deeds of the IRA and, Sinn Fein. Indeed, the 

statute. requires the issuing of an invitation as soon as.

practicable once the requirements are met. 

What assurance is there that engagement on the key political 

issues underlying the conflict, which must be the purpose of 

any meaningful negotiation, will not be thwarted by recourse 

�;._, . , to unreasonable or undeliverable preconditions? 
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What assurance is there that Unionist politicians. as the 
incumbents and beneficiaries of the status guo, will not 
simply exploit that advantage to stall indefinitely, in 
effect using an open-ended negotiating process as a tactical 
instrument to ward off, rather than to seek agreement on 
political change? 

- Taking these together, all participants in the current
negotiations are committed, under the agreed rules of 
procedure, to negotiate in good faith, seriously address all 
aspects of the agreed agenda, and make every effort to reach 
a comprehensive agreement. 

We agree that there needs to be a determined and sustained 
engagement on the key political issues underlying the 
conflict. It is only through such a process of engagement, 
leading to a political agreement a_nd democratic ratification 
embracing all the key issues and relationships, that 
progress .can be made in resolving the underlying conflict. 
That engagement needs to involve both main traditions, as 
well as the British and Irish Governments, as appropriate. 

The consent of both main traditions - unionist and 
nationalist - to any agreement is essential. But such 
consent must be freely given ori.both sides: it cannot be 
forced or cberced. 

The British Government's role is to encourage, facilitate 
and enable the achievement of such. agreement over a period, 
through a process of dialogue and co-operaEion eased-on-full 
respect'for the rights and identities of both traditions. It 
cannot, however, force or guarantee agreement: in 

particular, it cannot secure unionist-agreement or even 

i participation where the consent of unionist representatives 
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The Government is, however, fully committed to using its 

influence to ensure that all items on the comprehensive 

agenda are fully addressed and to doing so, for its part, 

with a view to overcoming any obstacles in the negotiating 

process. The Government has already set out in 'Frameworks 

for the Future' its assessment of the parameters of a 

possible outcome to the talks process as an aid to 

discussion and negotiation. 

Timetables cannot guarantee agreement; this can only come 

about through a good faith engagement by all sides. If it 

would be helpful, the Government will bring forward, in 

conjunction with the· Irish Government, proposals to the 

participants for the adoption of an agreed indicative 

timefrarne for the conduct of negotiations. 

It is generally accepted that the lack of trust and·· 

confidence has been a major obstacle in the peace process so 

far. What contribution would the British Government make to 

confidence-building in the event of an unequivocal 

restoration of the ceasefire? 

- The Government's statement of 28 November set out its

commitment to raising confidence, including continuing to 

apply the principles of equality of opportunity, equity of 

treatment, parity of esteem and equal respect for ·the varied 

cultural tradit"ions of both communities across the spectrum 

of issues. It set out how it would continue to pursue a 

process of mutual confidence building and how the 

opportunity for further confidence building would be 

enhanced by a restoration of the IRA ceasefire. 
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The statement envisaged that the first step in the process 

following the declaration of a restoration of the ceasefire 

which was genuinely unequivocal would be meetings with Sinn 

Fein at various levels to explore.with them what assurances 

could be given and what confidence building measures 

established. As the statement also explained, confidence 

building is a two-way street. We therefore welcome Sinn 

Fein's endorsement of the suggestions in Chapter VII of the 

International Body's Report, including: 

the early termination of paramilitary_activities, 

including surveillance and targeting; 

the provision of information on the status of missing 

persons; 

the return of those whe have-been forced to leave 

their communities under threat. 

The Government has already endorsed the Report as a whole, 

including Chapter VII.

In order to ensure that th�Ee.are no misun�erstandings about 

these important issues I-intend to make clear our position 

either in due course, by issuirig this letter for publication 

or in some other suitable way. 
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